## ORIGINAL

65470

Decision No. \_\_\_\_\_

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of P. R. McCUTCHEN and SUNSET OIL COMPANY doing business as McCUTCHEN TRANSPORTATION CO. to sell and DESERT TRANSPORTATION & EQUIPMENT CO., a California corporation, to purchase, highway common carrier motor truck operating rights between Santa Maria, Delano, Bishop, Los Angeles, Barstow, San Diego, and Needles, California, and other points in California.

Application No. 31551

## SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

McCutchen Transportation Co. (formerly Desert Transportation & Equipment Co.), a corporation, operates as a highway common carrier for the transportation of petroleum products, in bulk, with certain exceptions, between points in southern California. On February 26, 1963, it filed its amended articles of incorporation changing its corporate name to P. R. McCutchen, Inc. Accordingly, its certificate will be amended to show the new corporate name. It will also be ordered to amend its tariffs pursuant to General Order No. 80-A. A public hearing is not necessary.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Decision No. 44600, dated August 1, 1950, in
Application No. 31551, is amended by substituting "P. R. McCutchen,
Inc.," in place and stead of "Desert Transportation & Equipment
Co."

2. Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, P. R. McCutchen, Inc., shall amend its tariffs on file with this Commission as required by Rule 6.4 of General Order No. 80-A.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>2</u> day of May, 1963.

Commissioner George G. Grover, being processarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

President

Acting President

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioners